
 

 

 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON,  
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
20th May 2015. 
 

M Sage 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  
(Pages 3 - 210) 

 

 

 To consider a report and recommendations by the Head of 
Development regarding the development and delivery of the A14 
scheme. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

4. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 

 

 To receive a report by the Corporate Team Manager on progress 
against the Key Activities and Corporate Indicators listed in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st January to 
31st March 2015. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

5. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 2015-2018  (Pages 211 - 216) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Service in order to 
provide feedback on the summary document, prior to a full Strategy 
being produced later in 2015. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

6. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND 
PROPERTY  (Pages 217 - 230) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources regarding the new 
Disposal and Acquisition Policy: Land and Buildings and associated 
governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 



 

 

7. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)  
(Pages 231 - 248) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Resources regarding the 
provisional outturn for the financial year ending 31st March 2015. 
 
 

C Mason 
388157 

R Maxwell 
388117 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015  
(Pages 249 - 262) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head
[...]
01480 388169/ 
e-mail Melanie.Sage@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 20 May 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, S Cawley, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, R Harrison, R B Howe and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
   

1. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 
received at the meeting. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 
2015/16 be allocated as follows: 

 

Strategic and Delivery 
Partnerships 

Councillor J D Ablewhite 

Strategic Planning and 
Housing 

Coun
[...]
nation process, namely the (Draft) Joint Local Impact Report (Joint LIR), 
a (Draft) Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) and the Council’s Written 
Representation. It is important to note that both the (Draft) Joint LIR and the (Draft) 
SoCG will remain continually evolving documents between now and during the 
Examination process as matters are negotiated as far as possible towards final 
agreement during the coming weeks. Updated versions will be submitted to 
Members where possible during this period. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

3



Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to approve; 
 

i) The (Draft) Joint Local Impact Report of the Council, together with other Tier 
1 stakeholders, namely Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge City 
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council, 
 

ii) The (Draft) Statement of Common Ground between the Council and 
Highways England, 
 

iii) The Written Representation of the Council to be submitted to the A14 
Examination in Public, 
 

iv) That, in the interests of expediency, delegated authority be given to the 
Managing Director and the Executive Councillor for Planning & Housing 
Strategy relating to the agreement of any required minor amendments to 
the (Draft) Joint Local Impact Report, the (Draft) Statement of Common 
Ground and the Written Representation and other such documents as 
necessary.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report gives a further update on progress with the development of the 
 A14 Project since the last A14 report was considered during March 2015, 
 matters surrounding the commencement and running of the Examination in 
 Public and the relevant documentation that the Council will submit to the 
 Examination.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since the original publication of the Cambridge to Huntingdon Multi-Modal 
 Study (CHUMMS) in 2001, the Council has consistently supported calls for the 
 improvement of the A14 
[...]
ll travellers 

There is an action outstanding that 
needs to be checked relating to 
Chapter 15 and Highways 
England/J2A response to HDC.  

Email from J2A dated 
23.2.15 

13 Community & Private Assets 

There are a number of Community 
& Private Assets actions 
outstanding that need to be 
checked relating to Chapter 16 and 
Highways England/J2A response to 
HDC. 

Email from J2A dated 
23.2.15 

 
  

216



Statement of Common Ground between Highways England and Huntingdonshire District Council 

 

 
$fa3rpfyp Page 21 of 22 Created by:  24/04/15 
 

 
7. Summary 

 
  

217



Statement of Common Ground between Highways England and Huntingdonshire District Council 

 

 
$fa3rpfyp Page 22 of 22 Created by:  24/04/15 
 

8. Agreement of this SoCG 

 

 

This Statement of Common Ground has been jointly prepared and agreed by: 

 

Name:  

Signature: 

 

 

 

Position:  

On behalf of:  Highways England 

Date:   

 

 

 

Name:  

Signature: 

 

 

 

Position:  

On behalf of:  Huntingdonshire District Council 

Date:   

 
 

218



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Plan – Performance Report 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Social Well-being, 2 June 2015 

O&S Economic Well-being, 4 June 2015 
O&S Environmental Well-being, 9 June 2015 
Cabinet,18 June 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader and all other relevant Portfolio Holders 
 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the Key Activities 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the 
period 1st January 2015 to 31st March 2015. 
 
The Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels as follows: 
 

Social Well-being 1. Working with our communities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy 
2. Ensuring we are a customer focused and 
service-led Council   

Environmental Well-being 1. Enable sustainable growth 

                   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against 
Key Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendix B. 
 

Agenda Item 4

219



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

220



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present performance management information 

on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2014-16 was adopted by Council in April 2014. 

This was a two year plan setting out what the Council aimed to achieve in 
addition to its core statutory services. The information in the summary at 
Appendix A and the performance report at Appendix B relates to the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators listed for 2014/15. An updated version of the 
Corporate Plan listing actions and indicators for 2015/16 was adopted by 
Council in April 2015 and progress against these will be reported to future 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel meetings. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework and a process of regular 
review of performance data has been established. It is intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on the strategic themes and associated 
objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council’s priorities are being achieved  

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported quarterly. The report at 

Appendix B includes performance data in the form of a narrative of 
achievement and a RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status against each Key Action 
in the Corporate Plan and results for each Corporate Indicator.  

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Panels each receive separate quarterly per
[...]
evant members of 
Corporate Management Team and the Responsible Financial Officer. The primary 
role of TCMG will be to agree: 
 

• Treasury Management investment decisions (including the acquisition and 
disposal of all types of assets) 

• The Capital Programme and the undertaking of all capital development, 
including the approval of Business Cases. 

• Comment on Treasury Management performance. 

• Call officer’s to account in respect performance relating to capital projects. 
 
Resources 
 
The Policy itself will not have any direct financial or legal implications. However, the 
operation of the Policy will require adherence to prescribed Council strategies (e.g. 
Treasury Management) and any statutory provisions relating to a Council’s use of 
assets. However, the operation of the Policy is expected to provide for medium-term 
support to the Council’s revenue budget. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet: 
 
1. approves the: 

i. Disposal and Acquisitions Policy; including the new monetary 
thresholds. 

ii. creation of the Treasury and Capital Management Group. 
 

256



2. recommends to the Corporate Governance Panel that it approves all required 
changes to the Constitution (including the Code of Financial Management) to 
reflect the requirements of the Disposal and Acquisitions Policy.

257



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

258



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 Seeking approval for a new Disposal and Acquisition Policy: Land and 

Buildings (Appendix 1), and associated governance arrangements that will 
allow the Council to undertake, in a more efficient, effective and agile way, the 
disposal and acquisition of land and buildings in support of the Councils 
Treasury Management and Investment Strategies. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall, as reported to Council in February 2015, that over the 

medium term the Council faces considerable “revenue” financial challenges. 
Curren
[...]
ting process. These variations were confirmed in May 2015 
with the completion of the central government “NDR 3” return.  A number of factors 
have contributed to this funding variation not being forecast during the year, steps 
are now being undertaken to remedy this.   
 

Agenda Item 7

269



Reserves 
From the 2014/15 provisional outturn, it is proposed that £0.122m is transferred to 
the General Fund Reserve as reported in the February 2015 forecast.  This would 
give an estimated General Fund Reserve balance of £8.806m. 
 
With the Council’s commitment to improving its financial resilience, it is proposed that 
the remaining surplus of £3.589m be transferred to earmarked reserves as follows:  

• £0.100m Alconbury & Molesworth support and challenge fund” 

• £0.500m Chequers Court Development fund  

• £0.261m Carry forward reserve  

• £2.728m Commercial Investment Strategy fund. 
 
In addition to the reported underspend of £2.699m, the Council is also the 
accountable body for the Transformation Challenge Award (TCA) grant scheme 
which is providing “seed funding” for the Tranche 1 shared service projects being 
undertaken by the three strategic partners. At the 31st March 2015, the amount 
currently unused (but expected to be utilised during 2015/16) is £0.443m. This 
amount will be allocated to a new Earmarked Reserve entitled “TCA funding for 
shared services”. 
  
Capital 
 
The provisional capital outturn is showing a net expenditure position of £2.999m for 
2014/15. Compared to the Updated 2014/15 budget (approved in February 2015) 
that expenditure is £0.489m below the level expected; this is primarily due to 
underspend of £0.617m, unused budget of £0.194m and delayed programme of 
£0.271m.  
 

Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1. Note, in respect of the 2014/15 provisional outturn the: 

• revenue net expenditure of £18.171m 

• reasons for the £2.699m variance on the original service budgets (Table 
1 in the main report) 

• capital expenditure of £2.999m 

• reasons for the £0.489m variance on the capital programme (Table 5 in 
the main report). 

 
2. Approve, in respect of the revenue provisional outturn noted in 1 above the 

transfer to Earmarked reserves of: 

• £0.100m   Alconbury & Molesworth Support and Challenge reserve. 

• £0.261m   Carry forwards to the 2015/16 service revenue budget. 

• £0.443m   TCA Funding for Shared Service reserve. 

• £0.500m    Chequers Court Development reserve. 

• £2.728m    Commercial Investment Strategy reserve. 
 
3. Approve, in respect of the capital and provision outturn noted in 1 above: 

• the carry forward of committed expenditure on capital projects of 
£0.271m. 
 

4. Approve a delegation for the Head of Resources: 

• to adjust the revenue contributions noted in 2 above, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Resources and the Managing Director, if the 
actual outturn varies to that noted in 1 by more than 2.5%. 

270



3 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 During the year Members have received financial performance monitoring reports which 

have updated them on the Councils financial position.  This provisional outturn report 
provides Members with an indication of the likely outturn for the financial year ending 
31st March 2015. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Approved Budget 
 
2.1 In February 2014 the Council approved the Councils 2014/15 net expenditure budget.  

The budget comprised of: 
 

• Revenue    £20.870m and 

• Capital       £4.623m. 
 
2.2 In respect of: 
 

• revenue, the budget requirement was £19.865m which required a £1.005m 
contribution from general reserves to give an estimated General Fund Reserve 
balance of £9.027m at the 31st March 2015 

• capital, this was to be financed from a mix of capital receipts, capital reserves and 
working capital. 

 
 Budget Monitoring 
 
2.3 In early April 2015, the Cabinet received the February 2015 Financial Performance 

Monitoring Suite. The key financial indicators reported at this time 
[...]
ustments.

New process for approving works has meant that some planned work has been 

deferred because it still has useful life left in it.2
8
5



286

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/15 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Economic – 4th June 2015  
 Cabinet – 18th June 2015 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Council’s Treasury Management processes are underpinned by CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management, the Code requires the Council to produce an 
annual Treasury Management Strategy, for 2014/15 this was approved by Council on 
the 13th February 2014.  The code of practice also recommends that members are 
informed of treasury management activity at least twice a year; the first report, the 
2014/15 mid-year report was reported to Cabinet on the 20th November 2014 and 
this is the second of the two reports. 
 
The Council will during the course of its normal business borrow and invest 
substantial sums of money, and as a consequence is exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.   
 
The identification and monitoring of these risks are central to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy. The main points of the Treasury Management Strategy are; 
 

• Ensuring the Council has sufficient cash to meet its day to day obligations. 

• Borrowing when necessary to fund capital expenditure, including borrowing in 
anticipation of need when rates are considered to be low. 

• Investing surplus funds in a manner that balances low risk of default by the 
borrower with a fair rate of interest. 

Throughout 2014/15 there has been a moderate reduction in the credit rating of 
financial institutions, in order to mitigate the risk from th
[...]
Limit 

£m 

Actual 

£m 

Limit on principal invested beyond 
year end (31 March 2015) 

32.7 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

300


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 A14 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME
	A14 Report - Appendix A
	A14 Report - Appendix B
	A14 Report - Appendix B.1
	A14 Report - Appendix C
	A14 Report - Appendix D
	A14 Report - Appendix E

	4 CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	5 CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 2015-2018
	6 DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY
	Disposal & Acquisition Policy App1
	Disposal & Acquisition Policy App2

	7 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting

10.

11.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite
0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 18 June 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite — Chairman.

Councillors R B Howe, R C Carter, S Cawley,
D B Dew, R Harrison, JAGray and

D M Tysoe.
ALSO IN Councillors G Bull and T Hayward OBE
ATTENDANCE: (part).

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2015 were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Harrison declared a non-statutory disclosable interest as
his wife had been directly involved in the development of the Al4
project.

Al4 CAMBRIDGE TO HUNTINGDON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

The Cabinet received a further update report (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) on progress with the development of
the Al4 on matters surrounding the Examination in Public and
documentation that the Council will submit to the Examination.

The Council had consistently supported the need for the improvement
of the Al4 since the Cambridge to Huntingdon Multi-Modal Study
recommendations in 2001, as an upgraded Al4 was vital to the
continued economic prosperity of Huntingdonshire.

The Cabinet was advised that the formal Examination in Public had
commenced for a six month duration and the Joint Local Impact
Report of the Council, together with other Tier 1 stakeholders, had
been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate by the deadline of 15th
June 2015. Prior to the meeting of the Cabinet the Joint Local Impact
Report submitted to the Planning Inspectorate had been circulated to
the Cabinet. It was noted by the Transport Team Leader that there
were no substantive changes between the version attached as
Appendix D in the agenda and version submitted to the Planning
Inspectorate other than formatting and typographical amendments.

Officers had continued to negotiate on outstanding matters and whilst
progress had been made on many, others remained outstanding and
had yet to be resolved. The Cabinet were referred to Appendix B of
the officer’s report which listed the outstanding issues.

It was highlighted to the Cabinet that noise continued to be an



outstanding issue, as suitable noise mitigation measures were
required for those properties adversely affected by noise. A further
outstanding issue related to the future long-term maintenance plan of
the Borrow Pits.

The Scheme now proposed continued to include the overall
improvements that had consistently been sought, including the
removal of the A14 Viaduct within Huntingdon. The Council therefore
must continue to engage in the Examination process and in order to
do this the Cabinet were requested to approve the Joint Local Impact
Report, the draft Statement of Common Ground and the Written
Representation by the Council to the Planning Inspectorate.

In the interests of expediency, the Cabinet were also requested to
delegate authority to the Managing Director and the Executive
Councillor for Planning and Housing Strategy regarding any minor
amendments required to the documents.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Hayward was invited to
address the Cabinet. Councillor Hayward explained that his presence
at the meeting was not of a personal nature, but to offer alternative
suggestions to the Al4 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement
Scheme from Buckden Parish Council. The alternative suggestions
included a solution to negate the need for Borrow Pits to enable the
re-alignment of the Al, a footpath to Gratham Water, extension of the
cycle lane and footpath from Mere Lane to Brampton Wood and
retention of the viaduct. At the conclusion of his presentation the
Cabinet asked questions of Councillor Hayward.

In further response the Transport Team Leader explained that within
the Cambridgeshire County Council Mineral and Waste Plan, material
from the Borrow Pits had been allocated to the Al14 project, although
not all of the material required for construction would be able to be
obtained from the Borrow Pits. Alternative routes had been
considered and the current option was regarded as the best option.
The condition of the viaduct had been part of the evidence submitted
to the Planning Inspectorate. Traffic figures had not been supplied by
Cambridgeshire County Council for alternative schemes but would be
made available if the Planning Inspectorate requested the
information. The Cabinet were referred to Table 1 within Section 8 of
the Joint Local Impact Report which provided a forecast of the traffic
flow on various locations of the A1 and Al14 in 2035 both with and
without the A14 improvements.

The Transport Team Leader noted that the Al4 was a significant
contributory factor to the air quality issue in Huntingdon. The removal
of the Al4 viaduct would result in an improvement to air quality and
reduce the vehicle movements through Godmanchester. Currently
Godmanchester received 18,000 vehicles per day and with the
viaduct removed this would decrease to 9,000 vehicles per day.
Cambridgeshire County Council had formally resolved that it would
not proceed with the Al4 improvements without the removal of the
viaduct.

During its debate the Cabinet enquired whether further expansion
would be possible, it was explained that no expansion was designed
within the proposed scheme other than at Bar Hill.



12.

Reference was made to the Joint Local Impact Report regarding
developments at Alconbury Weald and Wyton Airfield. The Al4
Cambridge to Huntingdon improvement scheme would provide some
relief to traffic problems in Huntingdon, Godmanchester, Brampton
and St lves but new transport links would still be required to cater for
the level of new development. Therefore the Cambridgeshire Long-
Term Transport Strategy would need to ensure infrastructure was in
place to accommodate new development.

It was agreed that the current A14 improvement scheme was better
than previously proposed. The Cabinet considered the comments of
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and it
was further noted that the Cabinet would be updated when
information was available regarding the transportation route that
construction traffic would use.

In conclusion the Cabinet,
RESOLVED
To approve:

i)  The Joint Local Impact Report of the Council together with
other Tier 1 stakeholders, namely Cambridgeshire County
Council, Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire
District Council,

i) The (Draft) Statement of Common Ground between the
Council and Highways England,

iii) The Written Representation of the Council to be submitted to
the A14 Examination in Public,

iv) That, in the interests of expediency, delegated authority be
given to the Managing Director and the Executive Councillor
for Planning and Housing Strategy relating to the agreement
of any required minor amendments to the Joint Local Impact
Report, the (Draft) Statement of Common Ground and the
Written Representation and other such documents as
necessary.

At the conclusion of the above item, at 8.05pm, Councillor Hayward
left the room and did not return to the meeting.

CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Cabinet considered a report regarding progress against the Key
Activities and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate
Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st January 2015 to 31st March 2015.

Progress against the Corporate Plan objectives was reported
quarterly. Performance data had been provided in the form of a
narrative of achievement accompanied with a Red/Amber/Green
status against each Key Action in the Corporate Plan.



13.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being), having been invited to address the Cabinet, explained that the
Panel recognised that performance monitoring was work in progress
and that it was an improvement on previous reporting. One issue that
the Panel were concerned about was staff sickness levels.

Whilst considering the progress made against the Key Activities and
Corporate Indicators the Cabinet made comments on its aspirations
for future performance monitoring.

The Cabinet welcomed the report and acknowledged that significant
improvements were evident and that a link to the Corporate Plan and
Performance Indicators was important.  However, the Cabinet
suggested that further work was required to provide an instant
shapshot of the current progress against the Key Activities and
Corporate Indicators.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) noted that a review of Overview and Scrutiny was being
conducted to realign scrutiny with the Corporate Plan.

It was noted that there had been a decrease in sickness absence
during the last quarter with a significant reduction in long-term
sickness absence in particular. The Cabinet stated that it would be
preferable if the performance could be measured against other local
authorities.

It was suggested that other service organisations be used for
comparison when establishing the performance indicators as well as
considering the target audience.

Having noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, it
was

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet considered and commented on the progress made
against Key Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan,
as summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendix B of the
officer’s report.

CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 2015-2018

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute book) on progress with the revised Customer
Service Strategy. A summary ‘Plan on a Page’ document of the
Customer Service Strategy was presented to the Cabinet for
comment prior to a final version of the Strategy being presented to
Members later in 2015.

It was explained that the Customer Service Strategy was a key
corporate document which established how customer service was
delivered across the Council.

The Cabinet were referred to the timetable for implementation of the
Strategy as contained within paragraph 6.1 of the Officer’s report.
Consultation had already taken place with Officers, Members and the



14.

public. However, a further consultation exercise was scheduled.

The Cabinet stated that it was important for the revised Strategy to be
of importance to all Officers and during the recruitment process
officers should consider the attitude as well as the skills of any
applicants to ensure that new Officers were customer focused.

There was a consensus amongst the Cabinet that the strategic
direction being adopted within the revised Customer Service Strategy
was accurate. However, there should be a corporate template to
ensure all ‘Plan on a Page’ documents were consistent. In conclusion
it was,

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet provided feedback on the summary document, prior
to a full Customer Service Strategy being produced later in 2015.

DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the new Disposal and
Acquisitions Policy which provided a framework through which the
Council was able to manage its estate of land and buildings within a
commercial environment.

It was explained that the former thresholds and procedures within the
Constitution were considered too restrictive and to enable a more
commercial approach to the management of the Council’s property
portfolio, a new Disposal and Acquisitions Policy and governance
arrangements was recommended to the Cabinet.

The formation of a Treasury and Capital Management Group was
recommended whose functions would be:

e Treasury Management investment decisions (including the
acquisition and disposal of all types of assets);

e the Capital Programme and undertaking of all capital
development, including the approval of Business Cases;

e comment on Treasury Management performance; and

to call Officer's to account in respect of performance relating to

capital projects.

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being), having been invited to address the Cabinet, explained that
there had been a good debate at the meeting regarding the
governance arrangements and procedures to ensure that decisions
were transparent. The Panel had suggested recommendations which
were listed within the officer’s report.

In response to a question it was confirmed that within the revised
Policy purchases up to a value of £500,000 would be delegated to the
Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) and Head of Resources
(as Section 151 Officer), following consultation with Executive
Councillor for Resources.

The Cabinet agreed that the suggested amendments by the Overview



15.

and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) should be incorporated
into the new Policy and it was,

RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet approve the:

i. Disposal and Acquisitions Policy including the new monetary
thresholds, subject to the inclusion of the following
recommendations by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Economic Well-Being):

* Where disposal and acquisition decisions are made, that
these be retrospectively reported to the Panel.

* The new financial thresholds are reviewed 12 months
following approval.

ii. Creation of the Treasury and Capital Management Group.
RECOMMEND

To the Corporate Governance Panel that it approves all required
changes to the Constitution (including the Code of Financial
Management) to reflect the requirements of the Disposal and
Acquisitions Policy.

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15 (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)

The Cabinet received a report (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) with an analysis of the outturn against the original
budget for the financial year ending 31st March 2015.

The Cabinet were pleased to note the positive report and expressed
appreciation to the Executive Councillor for Resources and to all
Officers involved in generating the level of savings achieved.

It was noted that a Commercial Investment Strategy reserve was
being established in order to provide a source of funding for the
development of the Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy and to
remove the New Homes Bonus from the Council’s core funding
stream.

Some of the savings generated had been via vacant posts and it was
noted that this should not be to the detriment of the respective service
area. Whereupon the Cabinet

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:

i. Note, in respect of the 2014/15 provisional outturn the:

revenue net expenditure of £18.171m;

. reasons for the £2.699m variance on the original service
budgets (listed in Table 1 of the Officer’s report);

. capital expenditure of £2.999m; and



16.

. reasons for the £0.489m variance on the capital
programme (listed in Table 5 of the Officer’s report).

. Approve, in respect of the revenue provisional outturn noted in
(i) above the transfer to Earmarked reserves of:

£0.100m - Alconbury and Molesworth Support and

Challenge reserve;

. £0.261m - Carry forwards to the 2015/16 service revenue
budget;

. £0.443m — Transformation Challenge Award Funding for
Shared Service reserve;

. £0.500m - Chequers Court Development reserve; and

° £2.728m - Commercial Investment Strategy reserve.

iil. Approve, in respect of the capital and provisional outturn noted
in (i) above, the carry forward of committed expenditure on
capital projects of £0.271m.

iv. Approve a delegation for the Head of Resources to adjust the
revenue contributions noted in (ii) above, in consultation with
the Executive Councillor for Resources and the Managing
Director, if the actual outturn varies to that noted in (i) above by
more than 2.5%.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015

A report by the Head of Resources was presented to the Cabinet (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the
treasury management performance for the 2014/2015 financial year.

The Council’s Treasury Management processes were underpinned by
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of
Practice on Treasury Management. The Code required the Council to
produce an annual Treasury Management Strategy and
recommended that Members were informed of treasury management
activity at least twice a year. The report presented to the Cabinet was
the biennial report.

It was noted that paragraph 2.4 of the Officer’s report summarised the
treasury management transactions undertaken during the 2014/2015
financial year.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet note the 2014/15 Treasury Management performance.

Chairman



